SUNDIATA ACOLI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

New Jersey State Parole Board,

Defendant-Appellee.

Richard Lomurro, ESQ.

Of Counsel

NJ ATTORNEY ID # 15072007

Emeka Nkwuo, ESQ.

Of Counsel

NJ ATTORNEY ID #035952010

HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW MOVEMENT LAWYERING CLINIC Justin Hansford, ESQ. On the Brief \*Pro Hac Vice pending 2900 Van Ness Street NW Washington, D.C. 20008 (202) 806-8082

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO.: 083980

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. BELOW: A-5645-16T2

SAT BELOW: HON. DOUGLAS FASCIALE, P.J.A.D., HON. SCOTT MOYNIHAN, J.A.D., AND HON. GARY ROTHSTADT, J.A.D.

# CRIMINAL ACTION

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BLACK
LAWYERS

LOMURRO, MUNSON, COMER, BROWN & SCHOTTLAND, LLC
Monmouth Executive Center
4 Paragon Way, Suite 100
Freehold, New Jersey 07728
(732)414-0300
Attorneys for Proposed Amicus
Curiae, National Conference
of Black Lawyers

# Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
ARGUMENT3
I. Parole boards are inherently risk averse and uniquely susceptible to influence by public opinion, political concerns, and implicit bias
i. Public opinion and political concerns
ii. Implicit bias 8
II. The considerations on which the Parole Board relied permit boundless discretion and allow the Board to deny parole even when it cannot show there is a substantial likelihood an individual will recidivate
i. The Parole Board denied parole largely because of the crime for which Mr. Acoli was convicted
ii. Considerations of lack of insight and remorse invite increased bias into an already vulnerable process 18
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Acoli v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 2014 WL 4798735 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 29, 2014) (2016) ("Acoli I") 19
Acoli v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 462 N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 2019) passim
Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979)
In re Shaputis, 265 P.3d 253 (Cal. 2011)
Kosmin v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 363 N.J. Super. 28 (App.         Div. 2003)       20
New Jersey State Parole Bd. v. Cestari, 224 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 1988)
State v. Andujar, No. 084167 (N.J. July 13, 2021) 10
State v. Miller, 108 N.J. 112 (1987)
Trantino v. New Jersey State Parole Bd., 166 N.J. 113 (2001)
N.J.S.A. § 30:4-123.47
N.J.S.A. § 30:4-123.53(a)
Other Authorities
Amanda Carlin, The Courtroom as White Space: Racial Performance as Noncredibility, 63 UCLA L. Rev. 450 (2016)
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code: Sentencing. Tentative Draft No. 2 (Mar. 25, 2011) §6.06, "Comment,"

Ashley Nellis & Ryan S. King, No Exit: The Expanding Use of Life Sentences in America, The Sent's Project (July 2009), available at https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/No-Exit-The-Expanding-Use-of-Life-Sentences-in-America.pdf
Ashley Nellis, Sent'g Project, The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparities in State Prisons 3 (2016), available at https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/The-Color-of-Justice-Racial-and-Ethnic-Disparity-in-State-Prisons.pdf
Assembly Judiciary, Law, Public Safety and Defense Committee Statement, Assembly No. 3093 (December 3, 1979)
Beth M. Huebner & Timothy S. Bynum, The Role of Race and Ethnicity in Parole Decisions, 46 CRIMINOLOGY 907 (2008) 10
